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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions filed on August 1, 2005, by Darlene O. Doe (Complainant) to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen which was issued on July 19, 2005.  The Complainant failed to serve a copy of the Exceptions upon Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW).  Subsequently, the Exceptions were served upon PGW by way of a Secretarial Letter dated August 22, 2005.  PGW filed Reply Exceptions on September 1, 2005.
History of the Proceeding


On October 12, 2004, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PGW wherein she alleged that PGW sent her an inaccurate bill.  The Complainant requested that the Commission look into PGW’s billing practice and void the bill.  


The Complaint was occasioned by an appeal of a Decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) on an informal complaint.  By that Decision, which was issued on September 10, 2004, at Case No. 1559449, the BCS directed the Complainant to pay budget bills when due, plus $15.00 per month toward the arrearage beginning in October 2004.  The BCS also found that the Complainant was responsible for the balance owing to PGW.  The BCS directed PGW to credit the Complainant’s account in the amount of $681.00 to compensate for the problem which occurred due to PGW’s failure to obtain an actual meter reading for an extended period of time.  (BCS Decision; PGW Answer, Exhibit B).


On November 18, 2004, PGW filed its Answer to the Complaint.  PGW stated that on October 3, 2003, it discovered that the Complainant installed a heater at the property.  PGW averred that the Complainant’s bills were underestimated from August 15, 1988 to October 3, 2003.  PGW stated that it had rebilled the Complainant according to the BCS Decision to compensate for the Complainant’s inability to manage consumption and exercise conservation measures.


A hearing was held before ALJ Nguyen on June 28, 2005.  The Complainant appeared pro se at the hearing.  PGW participated and was represented by counsel.  ALJ Nguyen’s Initial Decision which was issued on July 19, 2005, recommended, inter alia, that the Complaint be dismissed, in part; and that the Complainant be required to pay PGW the monthly budget bill and $15.00 on the arrearage until the arrearage is paid in full; and that PGW pay a civil penalty of $200.00 for a violation of 52 Pa. Code § 56.12.  As previously noted, timely Exceptions and Reply Exceptions to the Initial Decision were filed.
Discussion


As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  



As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  



The ALJ made ten Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



The ALJ found that the Complainant’s bills were estimated between December 2, 1988 and November 3, 2003.  The ALJ found that during that period, the Complainant was billed on a Rate One, which is a rate for a non-heating account.  As previously noted, PGW discovered on November 3, 2003, that the Complainant had installed a heater.


The ALJ also found that on November 15, 2003, PGW sent the Complainant a bill for previously unbilled services in accordance with the heating rate based on the actual meter reading on October 3, 2003, which is the date that the Complainant’s meter was changed.  The make-up bill was in the amount of $11, 962.88.  That bill was based upon applying the Complainant’s estimated consumption to the heating rate schedule instead of the non-heating account.  However, that amount was reduced to $8,721.12 because PGW is barred from billing more than four years from the date of discovery.  That amount was further reduced to $2,724.36 due to the application of gas cost rate credits and the BCS credit.


The ALJ found that the Complainant met her burden of proving that PGW was in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 56.12 due to its failure to read her meter from 1988 to 2003.  As such, the ALJ recommended that PGW be assessed a civil penalty of $200.00 for its failure to read the Complainant’s meter.  In addition, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant did not meet her burden of proving that the billing for previously unbilled use violated the Code or the Commission’s Regulations.  As noted, the ALJ ordered that the Complainant be required to pay PGW the monthly budget bill in addition to $15.00 on the arrearage until the arrearage is paid in full.


In her Exceptions, the Complainant argues that she should not have to pay the make-up bill because PGW violated the Commission’s Regulations by not reading her meter.  PGW rejoins that it is entitled to bill the Complainant for previously unbilled services.  PGW cited Angie’s Bar v. Duquesne Light Company, C-81881, 72 Pa. PUC 213, 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 4 (March 27, 1990) (Angie’s Bar) for the proposition that the billing can be for the most recent four-year period.  PGW argues that the Complainant has not stated a basis under which she could be released from her obligation to pay the amount billed.


We find that the Complainant’s Exceptions regarding the make-up bill to be without merit.  The Complainant’s testimony indicates that she has had gas heat at her residence since 1988.  (Tr. at 6).  The ALJ appropriately concluded that PGW’s conduct in issuing the make-up bill to reflect the application of the heating rate was reasonable.  In Angie’s Bar, the Commission held that pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312 , ratepayers are permitted to seek rate refunds when certain findings are made up to a four-year past period measured from the date that the improper billing was discovered.  72 Pa. PUC 213, *12.  The Commission further held that a utility should likewise be limited to a four-year past period for recoupment of underbillings.  Id.  In the matter before us, PGW correctly reduced its original billing from $11,962.88 to $8,721.12 to reflect this four-year limitation and the bill was further reduced to reflect gas cost credits and the BCS credit.



As noted, the BCS Decision of September 10, 2004, directed the Complainant to pay her regular budget billing amount, plus $15.00 per month toward the arrearage.  The ALJ found that the Complainant did not comply with the BCS Decision.  The ALJ thus recommended that the BCS Decision be upheld.


Pursuant to Section 1405(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1405(d), the Commission lacks the authority to grant a second or subsequent payment arrangement to customers who have defaulted on prior payment arrangements absent a change in income.  
In Kalamets v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Docket No. Z-01701441, (Order entered  October 11, 2005), we found that a customer cannot be deemed in default of a timely appealed payment arrangement directed by a BCS informal decision until the formal complaint on appeal is ultimately adjudicated and a final order is issued by the Commission



Pursuant to the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 56.174(3), upon appeal of a BCS decision, there shall be an automatic stay of payment arrangements ordered in that decision, other than current bills not at issue.  When current bills are not at issue, the ratepayer will be responsible for payment of current undisputed bills pending review.  


In the matter before us, we conclude that the Complainant was not yet in default of the BCS payment arrangement since the appeal of the BCS Decision was timely filed.  The subject matter of the BCS Decision under appeal is the payment arrangement requiring the Complainant to pay current bills plus $15.00 per month toward the arrearage, which largely consists of the rebilling. 


We find that pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), the Complainant has not met her burden of proving that she should be permitted to pay less than current bills.  Mill v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982) stands for the proposition that the Commission can permit a customer to pay less than current bills for a temporary period.  Baum v. Duquesne Light Company, 56 Pa. PUC 742 (1983) (Baum) articulates the evidentiary standards that must be met before a customer may be temporarily permitted to pay less than current bills.  Those standards are: 1) if there is a showing that the customer has a good payment record; and 2) if the customer’s financial condition will positively improve at a date certain, or in the reasonably foreseeable future.  We find that the Complainant did not meet the evidentiary standards set forth in Baum.  Accordingly, we will adopt the BCS Decision with regard to the Complainant’s responsibility for the payment of budget bills.


A customer is allowed up to a four-year period for repayment of make-up bills where the customer has not been involved with theft of service or other culpable acts leading to the under-billing.  Angie’s Bar.  In the matter before us, there is no evidence of record that indicates that the Complainant is responsible for the under-billing which occurred.  Since PGW appropriately limited the rebilling to the four years preceding the discovery of the underbilling, we shall direct PGW to compute forty-eight monthly payments sufficient to recover the arrearage over the four-year period.


Before concluding, we note that we agree with the ALJ that PGW clearly violated 52 Pa. Code § 56.12, by failing to read the Complainant’s meter from December 2, 1988 to November 3, 2003.  While we agree with the ALJ’s determination that a civil penalty should be assessed, we disagree with the $200.00 amount recom​mended by the ALJ.
  Our review of the ALJ’s recommendation to impose a civil penalty will be made pursuant to the criteria established in Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., C-00992409 (March 16, 2000).
  On application of the Rosi standards to the facts of this case, we shall make the following modification.



It is undisputed that PGW violated 52 Pa. Code § 56.12 by failing to read the Complainant’s meter over a fifteen-year period.  We consider that to be an egregious violation of our Regulations given the length of time over which the violation occurred.  
We are mindful of the financial difficulties which the Complainant will experience to resolve this arrearage over the prescribed forty-eight month period.  Moreover, we do not agree that the $200.00 penalty recommended by the ALJ is sufficient to deter PGW from further violations of our Regulations.  Accordingly, we will modify the Initial Decision to direct PGW to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 for each of the four years that the Complainant is liable for a back-billing, for a total of $1,000.00.  
Conclusion


Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall the deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision of ALJ Nguyen as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of Darlene O. Doe are denied.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen is adopted as modified by this Opinion and Order.


3.
That the Complaint of Darlene O. Doe is dismissed.



4.
That the Philadelphia Gas Works shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1000.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order, to:





Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA 17105-3625



5.
That the Philadelphia Gas Works cease and desist from further violations of Section 56.12 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.12.



6.
That the Philadelphia Gas Works compute a payment amount to resolve the outstanding arrearage of Darlene O. Doe over a forty-eight month period.


7.
That Darlene O. Doe shall pay to Philadelphia Gas Works monthly budget bills, plus the amount per month, computed to resolve the overdue amount owed to Philadelphia Gas Works over a forty-eight month period.



8.
That as long as Darlene O. Doe adheres to the payment schedule stated in this Opinion and Order, the Philadelphia Gas Works is enjoined from suspending or terminating her gas service, except for valid safety or emergency reasons.



9.
That if Darlene O. Doe fails to keep the payment schedule directed in this Opinion and Order, the Philadelphia Gas Works is authorized to suspend or terminate her gas service in accordance with Chapter 56 of the Commission’s Regulations and Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code.


10.
That this Complaint proceeding be marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  December 1, 2005

ORDER ENTERED:  December 13, 2005
� 	Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, the Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Code, its Regulations, or its orders.


� 	Rosi includes the consideration of ten factors, certain of which are not directly applicable to this proceeding.  The factors include, inter alia, whether the violation was intentional or negligent, the amount necessary to deter future violations, and other relevant factors.
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